10 permit program established under this section:
11 (1) An initial one (1) time permit fee of twenty thousand five
12 hundred dollars ($20,500) for each surface impoundment of coal
13 combustion residuals regulated under the state permit program.
14 (2) An annual fee of twenty thousand five hundred dollars
15 ($20,500) for each surface impoundment of coal combustion
16 residuals regulated under the state permit program that has not
17 completed closure in accordance with Section 257.102 of the
18 federal CCR rule. The duty to pay the fee established by this
19 subdivision does not apply on an annual basis until three hundred

[...]

24 under the state permit program that has been closed and for which
25 post-closure care has been initiated and is still required in
26 accordance with Section 257.104 of the federal CCR rule. The
27 duty to pay the fee established by this subdivision does not apply
28 on an annual basis until three hundred sixty-five (365) days after
29 the initial one (1) time permit fee established by subdivision (1)
30 has been assessed.
31 Fees collected under this subsection shall be deposited in the CCR
32 program fund established by section 3.2 of this chapter.
33 (j) Not later than July 1, 2027, and before the end of each